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S.v.p remettre cette instruction à l'utilisateur de la robinetterie!
Entregue estas instrucciones al usuario final de la grifería!

Please pass these instructions on to the end user of the fitting!
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English

Français

Español

Technical data
• Max. flow 9,5 L/min or 2,5 gpm/ 80 psi

Installation, see figs. [1] and [2].
Operation, see figs. [3] and [4].
Disassembly, see fig. [5].
Quick descaling, see fig. [6].

• To be installed according to local codes and regulations.

Guaranteed for 5 years, the “SpeedClean” jets can be freed of limescale simply by wiping across them firmly 
with the palm of your hand.

Caractéristiques techniques
• Débit maxi. 9,5 l/min ou 2,5 g/min/ 5,5 bar

Installation, voir fig. [1] et [2].
Commande, voir fig. [3] et [4].
Démontage, voir fig. [5].
Détartrage rapide, voir fig. [6].

• Il faut que ce soit installé conformément aux lois et prescriptions locales.

Les dépôts de calcaire s’éliminent par simple passage de la main sur les buses. 5 ans de garantie sur le 
fonctionnement des buses vertes SpeedClean.

Datos técnicos
• Caudal máx 9,5 L/min o 2,5 gpm/ 80 psi

Instalación, véanse las fig. [1] y [2].
Manejo, véanse las fig. [3] y [4].
Desmontaje, véase la fig. [5]. 
Descalcificación rapida, véase la fig. [6].

• Tiene que instalarse conforme a las disposiciones legales del lugar.

5 años de garantía sobre el correcto funcionamento de los conos anticalcáreos “SpeedClean”. Los sedimentos 
se eliminan passando simplemente la mano.

3
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Please pass these instructions on to the end user of the fitting!

without bypass use with use of integrated 
Thermostat/PBV trim type #1 (single use)

bypass

Thermostat/PBV trim type #2 (integrated two way diverter)

Installation options with different types of trims

1



separate volume controls required
Thermostat trim type #3 (high flow)

Installation options with different types of trims

2
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English

Application

GrohFlexTM is a universal rough-in valve for thermostats and 
Pressure Balance Valves. Type of use is specified by different 
types of trims. To plan the piping, choose type of installation on 
Pages 1 and 2.  

The Concealed System can be used in conjunction with:

• Pressurised storage heaters

• Thermally controlled instantaneous heaters

• Hydraulically controlled instantaneous heaters

Operation with unpressurised storage heaters (displacement 
water heaters) is not possible. 

Specification 

• Integral service stops

• Flow pressure:

- min 20 psi

- recommended 20 – 72.5 psi

greater than 72.5 psi, fit pressure reducing valve

• Max. operating pressure 125 psi

• Max. test pressure 500 psi

• Temperature

- max. (hot water inlet) 180 °F

• Water connection: cold - RH

hot - LH

Installation
Refer to the dimensional drawing on the front page.
Prepare the holes for the rough-in and slots for the pipes.
For different installation options, see the pre-drilled holes 
in Fig. [1] and [2] on Page 3 and on the front page.

For mounting
• on the wall use back holes, see Fig. [1].
• on plasterboards wall use front holes, see Fig. [2].

Align the valve
Place a spirit level on the tabs of the fitting template (blue box), 
see Fig. [1].

Install the rough-in using the fitting template (blue box)
• The finished surface of the wall must lie within the area (A) 

of the fitting template (blue box), see Fig. [3] and [4].
• The hot water supply must be connected on the left and the 

cold water supply on the right, see Fig. [3].

Connect the pipes, see Figs. [3] and [4].
Check the installation options. 
For possible combinations, see Pages 1 and 2. 

A soldered connection is not available.

Open the cold and hot water supply and check the fitting 
connections for leakage.

Flush the pipes thoroughly, see Figs. [5] and [6].
1. Remove the cover, see Fig. [5].
2. Open the hot and cold water supply. This rough-in is 

combined with integrated service stops for opening and 
closing, see Fig. [6]. Flush the pipes thoroughly.

Plaster and tile the wall
Do not cut the fitting template (blue box) before final 
installation.



S.v.p remettre cette instruction à l'utilisateur de la robinetterie!

 

Thermostat/PBV kit pour le montage final type #1 (à usage unique)

 
sans utilisation de déviation avec l'utilisation de 

circuit de dérivation 
intégré 

Thermostat/PBV kit pour le montage final type #2 (deux sens inverseur intégré)
 

Les options d'installation avec différents types du kit pour le montage final

5



volumen séparée contrôle est nécessaires
Thermostat kit pour le montage final type #3 (haut débit)

Les options d'installation avec différents types du kit pour le montage final
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Français

Application

• GrohFlexTM est une universel siège provisoire- pour les 
thermostats et les robinets de régulation. Type d'utilisation 
est spécifiée par les différents types du kit pour le montage 
final. Pour planifier la tuyauterie, choisir le type d'installation 
aux pages 5 et 6.

Utilisation possible avec

• Accumulateurs sous pression

• Chauffe-eau instantanés à contrôle thermique

• Chauffe-eau instantanés à contrôle hydraulique

Un fonctionnement avec des accumulateurs sans pression 
(chauffe-eau à écoulement libre) n’est pas possible!

Caractéristiques techniques

• Robinet d’arrêt intégral

• Pression dynamique:

- min 1 bar

- recommandée 1 à 5 bars

Installer un réducteur de pression lorsque la pression est 
supérieure à 5 bars

• Pression de service maxi 8 bars

• Pression d’épreuve maxi 35 bars

• Température

- maxi. (entrée d’eau chaude) 80 °C

• Raccord d’eau froide - à droite

chaude - à gauche

Installation
Tenir compte de la cote du schéma sur la première page.

Préparer des réservations pour le siège provisoire et des 
saignées pour la tuyauterie.

Différentes possibilités de montage, voir les trous de montage 
correspondants dans la fig. [1] et [2] sur la page 7 et première 
page.

Pour le montage
• à la mure utiliser des trous de derrière, voir fig. [1].
• au placoplâtre utiliser des  trous avant, voir fig. [2].

Aligner la siège
Placer un niveau à bulle d’air sur les ongletst du gabarit 
de montage (boîte bleue), voir fig. [1].

Poser la siège provisoire avec le gabarit (boîte bleue)
• Le mur fini doit affleurer dans la zone (A) du gabarit 

de montage (boîte bleue), voir fig. [3] et [4].
• Le raccordement d’eau chaude doit être effectué à gauche, 

celui d’eau froide à droite, voir fig. [3].

Raccorder la tuyauterie, voir fig. [3] et [4].

Vérifiez les options d'installation. 

Pour les combinaisons possibles, voir pages 5 et 6.

Il est fortement déconseillé de procéder à une soudure 
des tuyauteries et du boîtier par brasage.

Ouvrir l’arrivée d’eau froide et d’eau chaude et vérifier 
l’étanchéité des raccords de robinetterie.

Purger les tuyauteries, voir fig. [5] et [6].

1. Retirer le capot, voir fig. [5].
2. Ouvrir l’arrivée d’eau froide et d’eau chaude. Cette siège 

provisoire est combiné avec un d’arrêt intégral pour 
l‘ouverture et de clôture, voir fig. [6]. Purger soigneusement 
les tuyauteries.

Enduire complètement le mur et le carreler

Ne pas raccourcir le gabarit de montage (boîte bleue) avant 
l’installation finale.



1

Entregue estas instrucciones al usario final de la grifería!

Installation options       Options d'installation       Opciones de instalación

sin el uso de bypass con el uso de by-
Thermostat/PBV juego de montaje de acabado type #1 (single use)

 pass integrao

Thermostat/PBV juego de montaje de acabado type #2 
(integrada doble inversión)

9

Las opciones de instalación con diferentes tipos de juego de montaje de acabado



2

Installation options       Options d'installation       Opciones de instalación

control de flujo separado requerido 
Thermostat juego de montaje de acabado type #3 (de alto flujo )

Las opciones de instalación con diferentes tipos de juego de montaje de acabado

10
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Español

Campo de aplicación

GrohFlexTM es una válvula en bruto universal para termostatos 
y mandos de compensación de presión. El tipo de uso viene 
especificado por diferentes tipos de juego de montaje de 
acabado. Para planificar el tendido de tuberías, seleccionar el 
tipo de instalación en las páginas 9 y 10.

Es posible el funcionamiento con:

• Acumuladores a presión

• Calentadores instantáneos con control térmico

• Calentadores instantáneos con control hidráulico

No es posible el funcionamiento con acumuladores 
sin presión (calentadores de agua sin presión).

Especificaciones

• Válvulas de cierre de servicio integradas

• Presión de trabajo:

- mínima 20 psi

- recomendada 20 - 72,5 psi

superior a 72,5 psi, equipar con válvula reductora de presión

• Presión de utilización máx. 125 psi

• Presión de verificación máx. 500 psi

• Temperatura

- máx. (entrada de agua caliente) 180 °F

• Acometida del agua: fría - derecha

caliente - izquierda

Instalación
Respetar el croquis de la primera página.

Hacer los agujeros para los válvula de descarga así como las 
rozas para las tuberías.

Diferentes posibilidades de montaje, véanse los orificios 
de fijación previstos en la fig. [1] y [2] en página 11 y a la 
primera página.

Para el montaje
• en paredes utilizar los orificios de la parte posterior, véase la 

fig. [1].
• en tabiques prefabricados utilizar los orificios de la parte 

anterior, véase la fig. [2].

Alinear la válvula
Colocar un nivel de burbuja en las fichas de la plantilla del 
patrón de montaje (caja azul), véase la fig. [1].

Montar la válvula con ayuda de la plantilla de montaje 
(caja azul)
• La superficie de pared acabada debe encontrarse 

en la zona (A) de la plantilla de montaje (caja azul), véanse 
las figs. [3] y [4].

• La acometida del agua caliente debe estar a la izquierda; 
la acometida del agua fría debe estar a la derecha, véase la 
fig. [3].

Conectar las tuberías, véanse las figs. [3] y [4].

Revise las opciones de instalación.

De combinaciones posibles, consulte las páginas 9 y 10.

No es posible realizar una conexión por soldadura.

¡Abrir las llaves de paso del agua fría y del agua 
caliente y comprobar la estanqueidad de las conexiones 
de la grifería!

Purgar las tuberías, véanse las figs. [5] y [6].
1. Extraer la tapa, véase la fig. [5].
2. Abrir el suministro de agua caliente y agua fría. Esta válvula 

en bruto se combina con bloqueos de servicio integrados 
para abrir y cerrar, véase la fig. [6]. Purgar bien las tuberías.

Enlucir por completo la pared y alicatarla
No acortar la plantilla de montaje (caja azul) antes de 
proceder a la instalación de acabado.
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Please pass these instructions on to the end user of the fitting.
S.v.p remettre cette instruction à l'utilisateur de la robinetterie!

Bitte diese Anleitung an den Benutzer der Armatur weitergeben!
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D
Zum Zuschalten von Strahlarten Druckknopf leicht bis zum 
Druckpunkt betätigen.
Zur Aktivierung einer einzelnen Strahlart Druckknopf 
komplett herunterdrücken, siehe Abb. [1].

5 Jahre Garantie auf die gleichbleibende Funktion der 
SpeedClean-Düsen. 
Durch die SpeedClean-Düsen, die regelmäßig gereinigt 
werden müssen, werden Kalkablagerungen am 
Strahlbildner durch einfaches Drüberstreichen entfernt.

GB
To activate spray jet types, press the pushbutton gently up 
to the actuation point.
To activate an individual spray jet type, press the 
pushbutton all the way down, see Fig. [1].

The function of the SpeedClean nozzles is guaranteed for a 
period of five years.
Thanks to the SpeedClean nozzles, which must be 
regularly cleaned, limescale deposits on the rose can be 
removed by simply rubbing with the fingers.

F
Appuyer légèrement sur le bouton-poussoir jusqu'au point 
de pression pour activer les différents jets. 
Enfoncer complètement le bouton-poussoir pour activer un 
seul type de jet, voir fig. [1].

Les buses SpeedClean sont garanties 5 ans.
Les buses SpeedClean, qui doivent être nettoyées 
régulièrement, permettent d'éliminer, par frottement avec 
les doigts, les dépôts calcaires sur le diffuseur.

E
Para conectar los tipos de chorro pulse fácilmente el 
mando del inversor hasta el punto de contacto. 
Para activar un solo tipo de chorro presione completamente 
el mando del inversor, véase la fig. [1].

Los conos SpeedClean tienen 5 años de garantía de 
funcionamiento. Las boquillas SpeedClean deben limpiarse 
con regularidad y gracias a ellas los depósitos calcáreos 
que se hayan podido formar en el aro de salida se eliminan 
con un simple frotado.

I
Per il collegamento dei tipi di getto, premere leggermente il 
tasto di azionamento fino al centro di pressione. 
Per l’attivazione di un unico tipo di getto, premere a fondo il 
tasto di azionamento, vedere la fig. [1].

Garanzia di 5 anni sul funzionamento invariato degli ugelli 
SpeedClean.
Grazie agli ugelli SpeedClean, che devono essere puliti 
regolarmente, i residui calcarei sul disco getti possono 
essere rimossi semplicemente passandovi sopra un dito.

NL
Om straalsoorten toe te voegen, moet u de drukknop licht 
indrukken tot het drukpunt. 
Voor het inschakelen van een enkele straalsoort moet u de 
drukknop volledig indrukken, zie afb. [1].

Wij verlenen 5 jaar garantie op het constant functioneren 
van de SpeedClean-sproeiers.
Door de SpeedClean-sproeiers, die regelmatig moeten 
worden gereinigd, wordt kalkaanslag op de straalvormer 
door eenvoudig erover smeren verwijderd.

S
För att växla strålningstyper ska man trycka ned 
tryckknappen lätt till tryckpunkten. 
För aktivering av en enskild strålningstyp ska man trycka 
ned tryckknappen helt, se fig. [1].

5 års garanti för att SpeedClean-munstyckenas funktion 
förblir oförändrad.
Tack vare SpeedClean-munstycken, som måste rengöras 
med jämna mellanrum, kan kalkavlagringar på 
strålmunstycket tas bort enkelt genom att stryka över det.

DK
Slå stråletyperne til ved at trykke trykknappen let ind indtil 
trykpunktet. 
Tryk trykknappen helt ned for at aktivere en enkelt 
stråletype, se ill. [1].

5 års garanti på SpeedClean-dysernes funktion.
SpeedClean-dyserne, der skal rengøres jævnligt, gør, at 
kalkaflejringer på stråleformeren ganske enkelt kan fjernes 
ved at tørre hen over dem.

1
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N
Trykk trykknappen forsiktig inn til trykkpunktet for å koble 
inn stråletypene.
Trykk trykknappen helt inn for å aktivere en enkelt 
stråletype, se bilde [1].

5 års garanti på stabil funksjon av SpeedClean-dyser.
Med SpeedClean-dyser, som må rengjøres jevnlig, fjernes 
kalkavleiringer på perlatoren ved å gni over den.

FIN

Voit käyttää suihkuasentoja painamalla painonapin kevyesti 
pohjaan.
Jos haluat ottaa tietyn yksittäisen suihkuasennon käyttöön, 
paina painonappi kokonaan pohjaan, ks. kuva [1].

SpeedClean-suuttimien toimintakyvyn säilymiselle 
myönnetään 5 vuoden takuu. 
Säännöllisesti puhdistettavien SpeedClean-suuttimien 
avulla kalkkikerrostumat poistetaan suihkunmuodostajasta 
yhdellä pyyhkäisyllä.

PL
W celu przełączenia rodzajów strumienia nacisnąć 
delikatnie przycisk do momentu oporu.
W celu aktywacji poszczególnych rodzajów strumienia 
całkowicie wcisnąć przycisk, zobacz rys. [1].

5 lat gwarancji na niezawodne działanie dysz 
samooczyszczających SpeedClean.
Dzięki dyszom SpeedClean, które należy regularnie 
czyścić, osady wapienne z kształtownika strumienia można 
usunąć poprzez przetarcie jego powierzchni.

UAE

GR
Για τη σύνδεση μοτίβων ψεκασμού πατήστε το μπουτόν 
ελαφρά ως το σημείο πίεσης.
Για την ενεργοποίηση ενός μεμονωμένου μοτίβου 
ψεκασμού πατήστε το μπουτόν ως το τέρμα, βλέπε εικ. [1].

5 χρόνια εγγύηση για την αδιάκοπη λειτουργία των 
θηλών - Speed clean.
Με τις θηλές SpeedClean, οι οποίες πρέπει να καθαρίζονται 
τακτικά, οι επικαθίσεις αλάτων ασβεστίου απομακρύνονται 
από το διαμορφωτή ψεκασμού με ένα απλό καθάρισμα από 
πάνω.

CZ
Vodních paprsky zapnete lehkým stisknutím tlačítka až do 
bodu zamáčknutí.
K aktivaci jednoho z vybraných vodních paprsků 
zamáčkněte tlačítko úplně, viz obr. [1].

Na konstantní funkci trysek SpeedClean se poskytuje 
záruka 5 let.
Usazeniny vodního kamene na regulátoru rozptylu paprsků 
lze odstranit jednoduchým přetřením povrchu trysek 
SpeedClean. Tyto trysky čistěte pravidelně.

H
A különféle vízsugárformák átkapcsolásához nyomja meg 
enyhén a nyomógombot a kapcsolási pontig.
Az egyes vízsugárformák aktiválásához nyomja le teljesen 
a nyomógombot, lásd [1]. ábra.

A SpeedClean fúvókákra 5 év garancia érvényes.
A SpeedClean fúvókák révén, amelyeket rendszeresen 
tisztítani kell, a sugárképzőn keletkezett vízkőlerakódások 
egyszerű, kézzel történő simítással eltávolíthatók.

P
Para activação de tipos de jacto accionar ligeiramente o 
botão de accionamento até ao ponto de pressão.
Para activação de um único tipo de jacto premir 
completamente o botão de accionamento, ver fig. [1].

5 anos de garantia de manutenção de um funcionamento 
igual dos orifícios de saída SpeedClean.
Através das saídas SpeedClean, as quais têm de ser 
limpas regularmente, os depósitos de calcário no formador 
do jacto de água são eliminados com uma simples 
passagem da mão.

TR
Akış türlerini açmak için basma tuşuna, basıncın algılandığı 
noktaya kadar hafifçe basın.
Tek bir akış türünü etkinleştirmek için basma tuşuna sonuna 
kadar basın, bkz. şekil [1].

SpeedClean çıkışları 5 sene garanti kapsamındadır.
Düzenli olarak temizlenmesi gereken, SpeedClean-uçları 
sayesinde kireç tabakalarını temizlemek için parmağınızı 
duşun üzerinden geçirmeniz yeterlidir.

SK
Vodné lúče zapnete ľahkým stlačením tlačidla až do bodu 
zatlačenia.
Pre aktiváciu jedného z vybraných vodných lúčov zatlačte 
tlačidlo úplne, pozri obr. [1].

Na konštantnú funkciu trysiek SpeedClean sa poskytuje 
záruka 5 rokov.
Vápenaté usadeniny na regulátore rozptylu prúdu sa dajú 
odstrániť jednoduchým pretretím povrchu trysiek 
SpeedClean, ktoré je potrebné pravidelne čistiť.

2



SLO

Za priklop načinov sevanja rahlo aktivirajte potisni gumb do 
sprožilca.
Za aktiviranje posameznega načina sevanja potisnite 
potisni gumb popolnoma navzdol, glej sl. [1].

5-letna garancija za nespremenjeno delovanje šob 
SpeedClean.
Šobe SpeedClean, ki jih je treba redno čistiti, omogočajo, 
da nabrani vodni kamen z glave razpršilnika odstranite 
tako, da preprosto potegnete čeznje.

HR
Za spajanje vrsta snopova lagano pritisnite pritisni gumb do 
pritisne točke.
Za aktiviranje pojedinačne vrste snopa do kraja pritisnite 
pritisni gumb, pogledajte sl. [1].

Petogodišnje jamstvo na za nepromijenjenu 
funkcijubesprijekorno funkcioniranje SpeedClean-sapnica.
Pomoću SpeedClean-sapnica, koje se moraju redovito 
čistiti, mogu se odstraniti talozi vapnenca na oblikovniku 
mlaza, tako da se jednostavno prebrišu.

BG
За включване на различните видове струя бутонът се 
натиска леко до точката на натиск.
За активиране на отделен вид струя бутонът се натиска 
изцяло до долу, виж фиг. [1].

5 години гаранция за функционирането на дюзите -
SpeedClean.
С помощта на дюзите SpeedClean, които трябва 
редовно да се почистват, отлагания от варовик по 
струйника се отстраняват лесно чрез избърсване с 
ръка.

EST

Surve aktiveerimiseks vajutage surunuppu õrnalt, kuni 
võimalik.
Surve surunupu aktiveerimiseks vajutage see täielikult alla, 
vt joonist [1].

SpeedClean-düüside muutumatu töötamise garantiiajaks 
on 5 aastat.
SpeedClean-düüside kaudu, mida tuleb korrapäraselt 
puhastada, saab dušipihustilt lubjasetet eemaldada lihtsa 
ülepühkimise teel.

LV
Lai pieslēgtu papildu strūklu veidus, viegli spiediet 
spiedpogu, līdz tā atduras.
Lai aktivētu kādu atsevišķu strūklas veidu, nospiediet 
spiedpogu līdz galam, skatiet [1.] attēlu.

SpeedClean sprauslu darbam tiek dota 5 gadu garantija.
Kaļķu nogulsnējumus no strūklas veidotāja var viegli notīrīt, 
paberzējot Speed Clean sprauslas, kas regulāri jātīra.

LT
Švelniai iki slėgio taško paspauskite purškimo režimams 
perjungti skirtą mygtuką.
Norėdami įjungti vieną purškimo režimą, nuspauskite 
mygtuką iki galo, žr. [1] pav.

„SpeedClean“ purkštukams suteikiama 5 metų nuolatinio 
veikimo garantija.
„SpeedClean“ palengvina dušo, kurį reikia valyti reguliariai, 
priežiūrą. Pakanka per dušo galvutės skylutes perbraukti 
ranka ir nuo jų nubyrės susidariusios kalkių nuosėdos.

RO

Pentru oprirea jetului de apă, acționați ușor butonul până la 
punctul de oprire.
Pentru activarea unui singur jet de apă, apăsați complet 
butonul în jos; a se vedea fig. [1].

5 ani garanţie pentru funcţionarea stabilă a duzelor 
SpeedClean.
Prin duzele cu spălare rapidă (SpeedClean), care trebuie 
să fie curăţate regulat, pot fi înlăturate prin simplă frecare 
depunerile de piatră de pe formatorul de jet.

CN
要开启喷淋喷嘴类型，请轻按按钮至驱动点。
要开启独立喷淋喷嘴类型，请将按钮按到底，如图 [1] 所
示。

快速清洁 (SpeedClean) 喷嘴功能正常工作的保证期为 5 
年。
由于采用快速清洁 (SpeedClean) 喷嘴 （必须定期清洁），
喷雾器喷嘴上的钙质沉积可以用手指直接擦去。

RUS
Для включения режимов распыления просто достаточно 
легко нажимать кнопку до промежуточного упора.
Для активации единственного режима распыления 
необходимо полностью нажать кнопку вниз, см. рис. [1].

5 лет гарантии на неизменное функционирование 
быстро очищаемых форсунок.
Благодаря форсункам быстрого очищения SpeedClean, 
которые необходимо периодически чистить, 
известковые отложения на формирователе струй 
удаляются простым вытиранием.

USA

To activate spray jet types, press the pushbutton gently up 
to the actuation point.
To activate an individual spray jet type, press the 
pushbutton all the way down, see Fig. [1].

The function of the SpeedClean nozzles is guaranteed for a 
period of five years.
Thanks to the SpeedClean nozzles, which must be 
regularly cleaned, limescale deposits on the rose can be 
removed by simply rubbing with the fingers.

3
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I

S.v.p remettre cette instruction à l'utilisateur de la robinetterie!
Entregue estas instrucciones al usario final de la grifería!

Please pass these instructions on to the end user of the fitting!

I

Type #1 
19 869

Type #2 
19 878

Type #3
19 879



II II

Type #3 
19 879

Type #1 
19 869
Type #2 
19 878



Please pass these instructions on to the end user of the fitting!

without bypass use with use of integrated 

Thermostat trim type #1 (single use)

bypass

Thermostat trim type #2 (integrated two way diverter)

Installation options with different types of trims

1



separate volume controls required

Thermostat trim type #3 (high flow)

Installation options with different types of trims

2
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English

General Application

These trims are for use with the GrohFlexTM universal rough-in 
valve. 

Planning of piping is done at the time of the rough installation.  

3 different types of thermostat mixers are possible.

Observe the possible combinations, see Pages 1 and 2.

Specification 
• Integral service stops
• Flow pressure:
- min 1 bar or 14.5 psi
- recommended 1-5 bar or 14.5 – 72.5 psi
greater than 5 bar or 72.5 psi, fit pressure reducing valve
• Max. operating pressure 8.5 bar or 125 psi
• Max. test pressure 34.5 bar or 500 psi

• Flow rates at 3 bar or 45 psi
- Type #1 (19 869) and Type #2 (19 878)

bottom outlet 24 l/min or 6,3 gpm
top outlet 12 l/min or 3,2 gpm

- Type #3 (19 879) 51 l/min or 14 gpm
• Temperature
- max. (hot water inlet) 80 °C or 180 °F
• Water connection: cold - RH

hot - LH

General preparation

1. Cut of the excess blue box material, see Fig. [1].

2. Seal the rough-in valve, see Fig. [2].

3. Close the integrated service stops, see Fig. [3].

4. Remove flush cap, see Fig. [4].

1 2

43
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English

Installation Type #1 and Type #2
Attention for type #1
If both rough-in outlets are used, you have to install a spout 
with diverter. If only the lower rough-in outlet is used, you 
have to install a spout without diverter.

Installation
1. Install control unit and secure with screws, see Fig. [5].
2. Close water flow by turning the yoke. The mark (A) must be 

on top, see Fig. [6].
3. Open the hot and cold integrated service stops, see Fig. [6].
4. While installation observe the right mounting position.
5. For installation of handle parts after adjustment, see Figs. [7] 

and [8].
If the thermostat has been installed at too great a depth, 
this can be adjusted by 27mm or 1 1/16“ with an extension set 
(see Page II, ref. No. 47 822).

Adjustment
Temperature setting, see Fig. [9].

• Before the mixer is put into service, if the mixed water 
temperature measured at the point of discharge varies from 
the specified temperature set on the thermostat handle.

• After any maintenance operation on the thermostatic 
cartridge.

Valve is closed with lever (B) in vertical position:

Open volume control by turning the lever (B).

1. Measure the temperature of the water emerging with a 
thermometer.

2. Turn regulation nut (C) until the water emerging has reached 
a temperature of 38 °C or 100 °F.

Reversed union (hot on right - cold on left). Replace 
thermostatic cartridge, special cartridge for service is:

Ref. No.: 47 175 (1/2").

5 6 A

87

9

C

B
38 °C

100 °F
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English

Installation Type #3

1. Install control unit and secure with screws, see Fig. [5].

2. Open the hot and cold integrated service stops, see Fig. [6].

3. While installation observe the right mounting position.

4. For installation of handle parts after adjustment, see Fig. [7].

Adjustment

Temperature setting, see Fig. [8].

• Before the mixer is put into service, if the mixed water 
temperature measured at the point of discharge varies from 
the specified temperature set on the thermostat handle.

• After any maintenance operation on the thermostatic 
cartridge.

One or more separate volume controls (D) (not supplied) are 
required to control the water flow, see Fig. [8].

Open volume control by turning the lever (D), see Fig. [8].

1. Measure the temperature of the water emerging with a 
thermometer.

2. Turn regulation nut (C) until the water emerging has reached 
a temperature of 38 °C or 100 °F.

Reversed union (hot on right - cold on left). Replace 
thermostatic cartridge, special cartridge for service is:

Ref. No.: 47 186 (3/4”).

5 6

7

C

D

38 °C

8

100 °F
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English

Type #2
19 878 

E

B

10b

B

F

Temperature limitation

When in proper calibration, the temperature range is limited 
to 43 °C or 110 °F. There is a first safety stop at 38 °C 
or 100 °F. If a higher temperature is desired, one can 
exceed 38 °C or 100 °F by overriding the safety stop. Press 
the safety stop button (E).

Operation

Type #1, see Fig. [10a].
Turn handle (F) left or right: 
- Select hot or cold water flow.

Turn lever (B) to the right: 
- Open water outlet as pipeline installation is prepared.
- If a spout with diverter is installed, outlet to bath and shower 

is possible.

Type #2, see Fig. [10b].

Turn handle (F) left or right: 

- Select hot or cold water flow.

Turn lever (B) left or right: 
Open water outlet as pipeline installation is prepared.

- left open to top outlet
- right open to bottom outlet

Type #3, see Fig. [10c].

Turn handle (F) left or right:

- Select hot or cold water flow

Type #1
19 869 

F
E

B

10a

B

Type #3
19 879

F

E

10c
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English

Prevention of frost damage

When the domestic water system is drained, the thermostat 
mixers must be drained separately, since non-return valves 
are installed in the hot and cold water connections.

The complete thermostat assembly and non-return valves 
must be disassembled and removed.

Maintenance

Important note: If the control unit is to be removed from 
the rough-in for servicing, first close the inlet stops then 
open the flow control to allow any internal pressure to be 
released from within the unit.

Inspect and clean all parts, replace if necessary and grease 
with special valve grease.

Close the integrated service stops!

I. Non return valves, see Figs. [11] and [12].

Install in reverse order.

Open the integrated service stops!

Replacement parts, see page II (* = special accessories).

Care

Instructions for care of this faucet will be found in the Limited 
Warranty supplement.

11

12



S.V.P. remettre ces instructions à l’utilisateur final de la robinetterie!

utilisation sans dérivation avec utilisation d’une 

Organe de thermostat de type #1 (usage unique)

dérivation intégrée

Organe de thermostat de type 2 (inverseur à deux voies)

Options d’installation avec divers types d’organes

8



robinet d'arrêt

Organe de thermostat de type #3 
(débit élevé)

régulateurs de volume 
séparés requis

robinet d'arrêt

Options d’installation avec divers types d’organes

9
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Français

Application générale
Ces organes sont conçus pour une utilisation avec la 
robinetterie brute universelle GrohFlexTM. 
La planification de la tuyauterie est réalisée au moment 
l’installation provisoire. 
3 types de robinetteries thermostatiques sont possibles.
Respecter les combinaisons possible, voir pages 1 et 2.

Caractéristiques techniques 
• Robinet d’arrêt intégral
• Pression dynamique:
- min. 1 bar ou 14,5 psi
- recommandée 1 à 5 bar ou 14,5-72,5psi
Installer un réducteur de pression lorsque la pression est 
supérieure à 5 bar ou 72,5 psi
• Pression de service maxi. 8,5 bar ou 125 psi
• Pression d’épreuve maxi 34,5 bar ou 500 psi

• Débits à une pression de 3 bar
- Type #1 (19 869) et type #2 (19 878)

sortie du bas 24 l/min ou 6,3 gpm
sortie du haut 12 l/min ou 3,2 gpm

- Type #3 (19 879) 51 l/min ou 14 gpm
• Température
- maxi. (entrée d’eau chaude) 80 °C ou 180 °F
• Raccord d’eau: froide - à droite

chaude - à gauche

Préparation générale
1. Couper l'excédent du matériel boîte bleue, voir fig. [1].
2. Installer le joint sur la robinetterie brute, voir fig. [2].
3. Fermer les robinets d’arrêt intégrés, voir fig. [3]. 

4. Enlever le capuchon ras, voir fig. [4].

1 2

43
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Français

Installation type #1 et type #2
Attention pour le type #1
Si les deux sorties provisoires sont utilisées, installer un bec à 
inversion. 
Si seule la partie inférieure rugueuse en sortie est utilisé, vous 
devez installer un bec sans inverseur.

Installation
1. Installer une unité complète et fixer avec des vis, voir fig. [5].
2. Fermer l’écoulement d’eau en tournant l’arcade. Le 

repère (A) doit se trouver en haut, voir fig. [6].
3. Ouvrir les robinets d’arrêt chaud et froid intégrés, voir fig. [6]. 
4. Pendant l’installation, respecter la bonne position de 

montage.
5. Installation des pièces de la poignée, voir fig. [7] et [8].
Si le thermostat a été installé trop profondément, ajuster 
sur 27mm ou 1 1/16” avec un kit de prolongation 
(voir la page II, ref. n° 47 822).

Réglage
Réglage de la température, voir fig. [9].

• Avant de mettre en service la robinetterie, si la température 
de l’eau mélangée mesurée au point de sortie diffère de la 
température spécifiée, régler sur la poignée thermostatique.

• Après toute opération de maintenance sur l’élément 
thermostatique.

Le robinet puisard est fermé avec le levier (B) en position 
verticale:

Ouvrir le régulateur du volume en tournant le levier (B).

1. Mesurer la température de l’eau sortant avec un thermomètre.

2. Tourner l’écrou de régulation (C) jusqu’à ce que l’eau sortant 
atteigne 38 °C ou 100 °F. 

Raccord inversé (chaud à droite – froid à gauche). 
Remplacer l’élément thermostatique, l’élément spécial pour le 
service après-vente est: 

Réf.: 47 175 (1/2").

5 6 A

87

9

C

B
38 °C

100 °F
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Français

Installation type #3

1. Installer l‘unité de contrôle et fixer avec des vis, voir fig. [5].

2. Ouvrir les robinets d’arrêt chaud et froid intégrés, voir fig. [6]. 

3. Pendant l’installation, respecter la bonne position de 
montage.

4. Installation des pièces de la poignée après réglage, voir 
fig. [7].

Réglage

Réglage de la température, voir fig. [8].

• Avant de mettre en service la robinetterie, si la température 
de l’eau mélangée mesurée au point de sortie diffère de la 
température spécifiée, régler sur la poignée thermostatique.

• Après toute opération de maintenance sur l’élément 
thermostatique.

Un ou plusieurs régulateur(s) du volume (D) (non fourni) sont 
nécessaires pour contrôler l’écoulement d’eau, voir fig. [8].

Ouvrir le régulateur du volume en tournant le levier (D), voir 
fig. [8].

1. Mesurer la température de l’eau sortant avec un 
thermomètre.

2. Tourner l’écrou de régulation (C) jusqu’à ce que l’eau sortant 
atteigne 38 °C ou 100°F. 

Raccord inversé (chaud à droite – froid à gauche). 
Remplacer l’élément thermostatique, l’élément spécial pour le 
service après-vente est:

Réf.: 47 186 (3/4”).

5 6

7

C

D

38 °C
100 °F

8
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Français

E

B

B

F

Type #2
19 878 

10b

Limitation de la température
Si le calage est correct, la température est limitée 
à 43 °C ou 110 °F. Il y a une première butée de sécurité à 
38 °C ou 100 °F. Si l’on souhaite une température supérieure, 
on peut dépasser 38 °C ou 100 °F en allant au-delà de cette 
butée de sécurité. Appuyer sur le bouton de sécurité de la 
commande (E).

Fonctionnement
Type #1, voir fig. [10a].
Tourner le croisillon (F) vers la gauche ou la droite: 
- Sélect l’écoulement d’eau chaude ou froide.
Tourner le levier (B) vers la droite: 
- Ouvrir la sortie d’eau lors de la préparation de l’installation 

de la tuyauterie. 
- Si un bec à inversion est installé, il est possible d’avoir une 

sortie sur le bain et la douche.

Type #2, voir fig. [10b].

Tourner le croisillon (F) vers la gauche ou la droite: 

- Sélect l’écoulement d’eau chaude ou froide.

Tourner le levier (B) vers la gauche ou la droite: 
Ouvrir la sortie d’eau lors de la préparation de l’installation 
de la tuyauterie. 

- ouvrir vers la gauche pour la sortie haute
- ouvrir vers la droite pour la sortie basse

Type #3, voir fig. [10c].

Tourner le croisillon (F) vers la gauche ou la droite:

- Sélect l’écoulement d’eau chaude ou froide

F
E

B

B

Type #1
19 869 

10a

Type #3
19 879

10c

F

E
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Français

Prévention des dégâts liés au gel

Lors de la vidange de l’installation sanitaire, les robinetteries 
thermostatiques doivent être vidangées séparément, car des 
clapets anti-retour sont installés dans les raccordements d’eau 
chaude et froide.

L’insert de thermostat complet et les clapets anti-retour doivent 
être démontés et déposés.

Maintenance

Remarque importante: Si l'unité de commande doit être 
déposée de l'installation provisoire pour maintenance, 
fermer d'abord les butées d'entrée, puis ouvrir le 
régulateur de débit pour permettre l'évacuation de la 
pression interne de l'intérieur de l'unité.

Inspecter et nettoyer toutes les pièces, les remplacer si 
nécessaire et les graisser avec une graisse pour robinetterie.

Fermer les robinets d’arrêt intégrés! 

I. Clapets anti-retour, voir fig. [11] et [12].

L’installation s’effectue dans l’ordre inverse.

Ouvrir les robinets d’arrêt intégrés! 

Pièces de rechange, voir page II (* = accessoires spéciaux).

Entretien

Les instructions d’entretien de ce robinet sont indiquées dans 
le supplément de garantie limitée.

11

12



Proporcione estas instrucciones al usuario final del montaje.

sin derivación con derivación 

Tipo de montaje del termostato n.º1 (uso único)

integrada

Tipo de montaje del termostato n.º 2 (inversor de dos vías integrado)

Opciones de instalación con distintos tipos de montajes

15



válvula de cierremandos de caudal 

Tipo de montaje del 
termostato n.º 3 
(caudal elevado)

independientes obiatorios

válvula de cierre

Opciones de instalación con distintos tipos de montaje

16
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Español

Campo de aplicación general
Estos montajes se utilizan con la válvula oculta GrohFlexTM 
universal. 
La planificación de las tuberías se efectúa con la instalación 
inicial.  
Se admiten 3 tipos distintos de baterías termostáticas.
Observe las posibles combinaciones en la página 1 y 2.

Especificaciones 
• Topes de paso integrados
• Presión de trabajo:
- mín. 1 bar o 14,5 psi
- recomendada 1-5 bar o 14,5 – 72,5 psi
superior a 5 bar o 72,5 psi, instalar con válvula reductora de 
presión
• Presión de utilización máx. 8,5 bar o 125 psi
• Presión de verificación máx. 34,5 bar o 500 psi

• Caudal a 3 bar o 45 psi
- Tipo n.º 1 (19 869) y tipo n.º 2 (19 878)

salida inferior 24 l/min o 6,3 gpm
salida superior 12 l/min o 3,2 gpm

- Tipo n.º 3 (19 879) 51 l/min o 14 gpm
• Temperatura
- máx. (entrada de agua caliente) 80 °C o 180 °F
• Acometida del agua: fría - derecha

caliente - izquierda

Preparación general

1. Corte del material de exceso de caja azul; véase la fig. [1].

2. Selle la válvula oculta; véase la fig. [2].

3. Cierre los topes de paso integrados; véase la fig. [3].

4. Quite la tapa al ras; véase la fig. [4].

1 2

43
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Español

Instalación tipo n.º 1 y tipo n.º 2
Advertencia para el tipo n.º 1
Si se utilizan ambas salidas ocultas, se deberá instalar un 
caño de inversión. 
Si sólo la parte inferior rugosa en la salida se utiliza, tiene que 
instalar un caño sin inversor.

Instalación
1. Instale la unidad control y fíjela con tornillos; véase la fig. [5].
2. Gire la horquilla para cerrar el flujo de agua. La marca (A) 

debe estar en la parte superior; véase la fig. [6].
3. Abra los topes de paso integrados para agua caliente y fría.
4. Durante la instalación, observe la posición de montaje 

correcta.
5. Tras el ajuste, instale las piezas independientes de la 

empuñadura; véanse las figs. [7] y [8].
Si el termostato se ha instalado a demasiada profundidad, 
es posible ajustarla en 27mm o 1 1/16“ mediante un juego de 
prolongación (véase la página II, ref. n.º 47 822).

Ajuste
Ajuste de la temperatura; véase la fig. [9].

• Antes de que la batería entre en funcionamiento, si la 
temperatura del agua mezclada en el punto de descarga 
difiere de la temperatura especificada ajustada en la 
empuñadura del termostato.

• Después de cualquier operación de mantenimiento en el 
termoelemento.

La válvula está cerrada con la palanca (B) en posición vertical:

Gire la palanca (B) para abrir el mando de caudal.

1. Mida la temperatura del agua emergente con un termómetro.

2. Gire la tuerca de regulación (C) hasta que el agua emer-
gente haya alcanzado una temperatura de 38 °C o 100 °F.

Unión inversa (caliente a la derecha, fría a la izquierda). 
Sustituya el termoelemento; el cartucho especial para el 
mantenimiento es:

Ref. n.º: 47 175 (1/2").

5 6 A

8

9

C

B
38 °C

100 °F

7
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Instalación tipo n.º 3

1. Instale la unidad de control y fíjela con tornillos; véase la 
fig. [5].

2. Abra los topes de paso integrados para agua caliente y fría; 
véase la fig. [6].

3. Durante la instalación, observe la posición de montaje 
correcta.

4. Tras el ajuste, instale las piezas independientes de la 
empuñadura; véase la fig. [7].

Ajuste

Ajuste de la temperatura,; véase la fig. [8].

• Antes de que la batería entre en funcionamiento, si la 
temperatura del agua mezclada en el punto de descarga 
difiere de la temperatura especificada ajustada en la 
empuñadura del termostato.

• Después de cualquier operación de mantenimiento en el 
termoelemento.

Se necesitan uno o más mandos de caudal (D) (no se 
suministra) para control el flujo de agua; véase la fig. [8].

Gire la palanca (D) para abrir el mando de caudal; véase la 
fig. [8].

1. Mida la temperatura del agua emergente con un 
termómetro.

2. Gire la tuerca de regulación (C) hasta que el agua 
emergente haya alcanzado una temperatura de 38 °C 
o 100 °F.

Unión inversa (caliente a la derecha, fría a la izquierda). 
Sustituya el termoelemento; el cartucho especial para el 
mantenimiento es:

Ref. n.º: 47 186 (3/4”).

5 6

7
C

D

38 °C
100 °F

8
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E

B

B

F

Tipo n.º 2
19 878 

10b

Limitación de la temperatura
Cuando la calibración es la adecuada, la gama de 
temperaturas se limita 
a 43 °C o 110 °F. Hay un primer bloqueo de seguridad a 38 °C 
o 100 °F. Si se desea una temperatura superior, es posible 
anular dicho bloqueo para superar los 38 °C o 100 °F. Pulse el 
botón de bloqueo de seguridad (E).

Funcionamiento

Tipo n.º 1; véase la fig. [10a].
Gire la empuñadura (F) a la izquierda o a la derecha: 
- Selecto la salida de agua fría o caliente.
Gire la palanca (B) hacia la derecha: 
- Abra la salida de agua cuando la instalación de la tubería 

esté lista.
- Si se ha instalado un caño con inversión, es posible la 

salida hacia la bañera y la ducha.

Tipo n.º 2; véase la fig. [10b].

Gire la empuñadura (F) a la izquierda o a la derecha: 

- Selecto la salida de agua fría o caliente.

Gire la palanca (B) a la izquierda o a la derecha: 
Abra la salida de agua cuando la instalación de la tubería 
esté lista.

- apertura izquierda a salida superior
- apertura derecha a salida inferior

Tipo n.º 3; véase la fig. [10c].

Gire la empuñadura (F) a la izquierda o a la derecha:

- Selecto la salida de agua fría o caliente

F
E

B

B

Tipo n.º 1
19 869 

10a

Tipo n.º 3
19 879

10c

F

E
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Prevención de daños ocasionados por las heladas

Si se drena la instalación de agua de la casa, los termostatos 
deben drenarse por separado, ya que las válvulas antirretorno 
están instaladas en las acometidas del agua fría y caliente.

Se deben desmontar y extraer el montaje completo del 
termostato y las válvulas antirretorno.

Mantenimiento

Importante: Si la unidad de control ha de retirarse de la 
instalación inicial para el mantenimiento, cierre primero 
los topes de admisión y abra seguidamente el regulador 
de caudal para permitir que se alivie cualquier presión 
interna desde el interior de la unidad.

Inspeccione y limpie todos los componentes, sustituya los que 
sean necesarios y lubrique con grasa especial para grifería.

Cierre los topes de paso integrados.

I. Válvulas antirretorno; véanse las figs. [11] y [12].

Instale en el orden inverso.

Abra los topes de paso integrados.

Piezas de recambio; véase la página II (* = accesorios 
especiales).

Cuidados

Las instrucciones de conservación de esta grifería se 
encuentran en el anexo de la garantía.

11

12
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D
• UP-Ventile mit Keramik-Oberteil 

dürfen nicht als Strangabsperrung 
eingebaut werden.

• Oberteile vor dem Löten 
herausschrauben.

• Achtung: Durchflussrichtung beachten, 
da bei seitenverkehrtem Einbau die 
Funktion des Ventils nicht gegeben ist.

• Oberteile mit einem 
Anzugsdrehmoment von 15-40Nm 
(50-100Nm) festziehen.

GB
• Stop valves with ceramic headparts 

are not suitable for installation as 
isolating valves (stop cocks).

• Screw out headparts before soldering.
• Caution: if the valve is installed not 

with the direction of flow as idicated on 
the body, it will not function properly.

• Tighten headpart with stall torque 
of 15-40Nm (50-100Nm).

F
• Ne pas monter les robinets encastrιs 

pourvus d'une tκte ΰ disques en 
cιramique comme dispositif d'arrκt.

• Dιvisser les tκtes ΰ disques avant de 
procιder au soudage.

• Attention: observer le sens de 
l'ιcoulement. En cas de montage 
inversι, le robinet ne fonctionnera pas.

• Serrer les robinets en appliquant un 
couple de 15-40Nm (50-100Nm).

E
• Las válvulas empotradas con parte 

superior de cerámica no deben 
utilizarse como llaves de paso general.

• Desatornillar las partes superiores 
antes de realizar la soldadura.

• Atención: Tener en cuenta la dirección 
de flujo, ya que la válvula no 
funcionará si se monta al revés.

• Atornillar las piezas superiores con un 
par de apriete de 15 a 40Nm 
(50 a 100 Nm).

I
• Le valvole UP con la parte superiore in 

ceramica non possono essere instal-
late come blocco della linea.

• Svitare le parti superiori davanti alla 
brasatura.

• Attenzione: rispettare la direzione del 
flusso in quanto, se l’installazione 
viene fatta al contrario, la valvola non 
funziona.

• Avvitare saldamente le parti superiori 
con una coppia di spunto da 15-40Nm 
(50-100Nm).

NL
• UP-afsluiters met ceramisch boven-

deel mogen niet worden gebruikt voor 
het afsluiten van een leiding.

• Schroef vóór het solderen de bovenste 
onderdelen uit de behuizing.

• Opgelet: let op de doorstroomrichting, 
aangezien bij een verkeerde montage 
de afsluiter niet correct werkt.

• Trek de bovenste onderdelen vast met 
een moment van 15-40Nm 
(50-100Nm).

S
• Avstängningsventiler med keramiskt 

överstycke får inte monteras som 
ledningsavstängare.

• Skruva ur överstycket före lödningen.
• Observera! Lägg märke till 

flödesriktningen eftersom ventilens 
funktion inte är säkerställd vid omvänt 
montage.

• Dra fast överstycket med ett moment 
på 15-40Nm (50-100Nm).

DK
• Indmuringsventiler med keramikover-

del må ikke indbygges som rørledn-
ingsspærre.

• Overdelene skal skrues ud inden lod-
ningen.

• Bemærk: Vær opmærksom på gen-
nem-strømningsretningen, da ventilen 
ikke fungerer ved omvendt indbygning.

• Overdelene strammes med et tilspæn-
dingsmoment på 15-40Nm 
(50-100Nm).

N
• Underpuss-ventiler med 

keramikkoverdel må ikke bygges inn 
som sperre for opplegget.

• Overdeler må skrus ut før lodding.
• OBS: Vær oppmerksom på gjennom-

strømningsretning, fordi ventilen ikke 
fungerer ved sideomvendt innbygging.

• Trekk overdeler fast med et 
tilstrammings-moment på 15-40Nm 
(50-100Nm).

FIN
• Keraamisella yläosalla varustettuja 

uppoasennusventtiilejä ei saa käyttää 
virtauksen sulkemiseen.

• Ruuvaa yläosat irti ennen juottamista.
• Huomio: kiinnitä huomiota 

virtaussuuntaan, koska venttiili ei 
toimi, jos se asennetaan väärin päin.

• Kiristä yläosat 15-40Nm:n 
(50-100Nm:n) kiristysmomenttia 
käyttäen.

PL
• Wentyle PN z górną częścią 

ceramiczną nie mogą być wbudowane 
jako odcinacz przepływu.

• Wykręcić górne części przed 
lutowaniem

• Uwaga: Należy uwzględnić kierunek 
przepływu. Przy nieprawidłowej 
instalacji wentyl nie funkcjonuje.

• Górne części dokręcić przy momencie 
dokręcającym 15-40Nm (50-100Nm).

UAE GR
• Η εγκατάσταση των βαλβίδων UP µε 
τις κεραµικές στρόφιγγες πρέπει να 
γίνεται ταυτόχρονα µε την 
εγκατάσταση του προστατευτικού 
αγωγού.

• Ξεβιδώστε τις στρόφιγγες πριν τη 
συγκόλληση.

• Προσοχή: Πρέπει να φροντίσετε ώστε 
η εγκατάσταση του δακτυλίου ελέγχου 
ροής να µην δηµιουργήσει πρόβληµα 
στην λειτουργία των βαλβίδων.

• Βιδώστε τις στρόφιγγες µε ροπή 
στρέψης υπό γωνία 15-40Nm 
(50-100Nm).

CZ
• Podomítkové ventily s horním 

keramickým dílem se nesmí 
namontovat jako uzávěr vedení.

• Před pájením se horní díly vyšroubují.
• Pozor: Je nutno dbát na směr průtoku, 

protože při stranově opačném 
namontování není ventil funkční.

• Horní díly se dotahují s utahovacím 
momentem 15-40Nm (50-100Nm).

H
• Kerámia felsőrészű falba süllyesztett 

szelepeket függélyes cső elzárószer-
kezeteként beépíteni nem szabad.

• Forrasztás előtt a felsőrészeket ki kell 
csavarni.

• Vigyázat: az átfolyás irányát szem 
előtt kell tartani, mivel fordított oldallal 
történt beépítés esetén a szelep 
működése nem adott.

• A felsőrészeket 15-40Nm (50-100Nm) 
meghúzási nyomatékkal kell szorosra 
húzni.

P
• As válvulas UP com o ramo montante 

de cerâmica não podem ser utilizados 
como vedação de canos.

• Desenroscar os ramos montantes do 
contacto.

• Atenção: Tenha em atenção o sentido 
do fluxo, dado que a válvula não 
funciona quando a montagem 
é efectuada pelo o lado incorrecto.

• Apertar os ramos montantes com uma 
força de torção de 15-40Nm 
(50-100Nm).

TR
• Seramik üst parçalı UP-Valflerinin 

çubuk kapatıcısı olarak takılması 
yasaktır.

• Lehim yapmadan önce üst parçaları 
çıkartın.

• Dikkat: Valfi ters tarafıbdan takma 
halinde, valf çalışmayacağı için akış 
yönüne dikkat edin.

• Üst parçayı 15-40Nm (50-100Nm) 
sıkma momenti ile sıkın.

SK
• Podomietkové ventily s vrchným 

keramickým dielom sa nesmú 
namontovat’ ako uzáver vedenia.

• Pred spájkovaním sa vrchné diely 
vyskrutkujú.

• Pozor: Je potrebné dbat’ na smer 
prietoku, lebo pri stranovo opačnom 
namontovaní nie je ventil funkčný.

• Vrchné diely sa dot’ahujú s 
ut’ahovacím momentom 15-40Nm 
(50-100Nm).

SLO
• Vgradnih zapornih ventilov 

s keramičnim zgornjim delom ne 
smete vgraditi kot zapore za cevi.

• Odvijte zgornje dele pred lotanjem.
• Pozor: Bodite pozorni na smer 

pretoka; pri zrcalno obrnjeni vgradnji 
ventil namreč ne opravlja svoje 
funkcije.

• Zgornje dele privijte s priteznim 
vrtilnim momentom 15-40Nm 
(50-100Nm).

HRHR
• Podžbukni ventili s keramičkim gornjim 

dijelom ne smiju se ugrađivati kao 
blokada ogranka.

• Gornje dijelove odvrnite prije lemljenja.
• Pozor: Pripazite na smjer protoka, jer 

kod ugrađivanja obrnutim redoslijedom 
nije dostupna funkcija ventila.

• Gornje dijelove pritegnite zakretnim 
momentom od 15-40Nm (50-100Nm).

BG
• Вентилите за вграждане 
с керамичен патрон не трябва да 
се монтират като спирателен кран 
за тръбопроводен щранг.

• Преди запояване отвинтете 
и извадете патроните.

• Внимание: Спазвайте посоката на 
потока, тъй като при обратно 
свързване с водопроводната мрежа 
вентилът не функционира.

• Затегнете патроните с момент на 
затягане от 15 - 40Nm (50 - 100Nm).

EST
• Keraamilise sisuga peitsulgventiile ei 

tohi paigaldada harutõkestitena 
kasutamiseks.

• Keerake keraamiline sisu enne 
jootmist välja.

• Tähelepanu: arvestage 
läbivoolusuunaga, kuna valepidi 
paigaldamisel ventiil ei tööta.

• Keerake keraamiline sisu 15–40Nm 
(50–100Nm) kinnitusmomendiga kinni.

LV
• UP vārstus ar keramikas virsdaļu 

nedrīkst ievietot kā strūklas noslēgus.
• Pirms lodēšanas izskrūvējiet virsdaļas.
• Uzmanību! Ņemiet vērā caurplūdes 

virzienu, jo, veicot sānisku iebūvi, nav 
norādīta vārsta funkcija.

• Pievelciet virsdaļas ar 15 līdz 40Nm 
(50 līdz 100Nm) griezes momentu.

LT
• Potinkinių vožtuvų su keramine 

viršutine dalimi negalima naudoti kaip 
atšakos blokatorių.

• Prieš lituodami išsukite viršutinę dalį.
• Dėmesio! Nesupainiokite tekėjimo 

krypties, nes netinkamai sumontuotas 
vožtuvas neveiks.

• Viršutines dalis priveržkite 15–40Nm 
(50–100Nm) sukimo momentu.

RO
• Ventilele de reglare încastrate cu parte 

superioară ceramică nu au voie să fie 
folosite pe post de robinet de izolare.

• Părţile superioare trebuie deşurubate 
înainte de lipire.

• Atenţie: Trebuie respectată direcţia de 
curgere, deoarece în cazul montajului 
vertical, ventilul nu funcţionează.

• Părţile superioare trebuie strânse cu 
un cuplu de strângere de 15 - 40Nm 
(50 - 100Nm).

CN
• 有陶瓷阀心的断流阀不适合用安装隔
离阀（水龙头）的方式进行安装。

• 焊接前拧下阀心。
• 警告：如果没有按照断流阀体上指示
的水流方向进行安装，则断流阀不会
正常工作。

• 用 15 - 40 (50 - 100) 纳米的堵转扭矩
拧紧阀心。

RUS
• Вентили с керамическим верхним 
элементом, предназначенные для 
монтажа под штукатуркой, не 
разрешается устанавливать для 
перекрытия участка трубопровода.

• Перед пайкой вывинтить верхние 
элементы.

• Внимание: Учесть направление 
течения, так как вентиль не будет 
работать, если при монтаже будут 
перепутаны стороны.

• Верхние элементы затянуть 
с моментом затяжки 15-40Нм 
(50-100Нм).

17mm

(32mm)

15 - 40Nm
(50 - 100Nm)

( ) = G1 + Ø28




	

